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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL SAFETY IN LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS UP TO 1 000 V a.c. AND 1 500 V d.c. -
EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING, MEASURING
OR MONITORING OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES -

Part 9: Equipment for insulation fault location in IT systems
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This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1999. It is a technical

revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous

edition:

a) scope complemented;

(=}

normative references complemented;

Qo O

)
)
) terms and definitions of Clause 3 complemented;
) revision of requirements;

)

D

revision of marking and operating instructions;

—h

) revision of Clause 6 “Tests”;
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g) revision of Table 1;

h) addition of Annex A;
i) addition of Annex B;
j) addition of Annex C.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

85/337/FDIS 85/341/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

1 HT 9 H ol o 4l o talal
voting ipdteated-m-the—abovetabte:

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Dire

This paft is to be used in conjunction with IEC 61557-1:2007.
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ELECTRICAL SAFETY IN LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS UP TO 1 000 V a.c. AND 1 500 V d.c. -
EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING, MEASURING
OR MONITORING OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES -

Part 9: Equipment for insulation fault location in IT systems

1 Scope

This paft of IEC 61557 specifies the requirements for insulation fault Jocati
localizelinsulation faults in any part of the system in unearthed IT a.c
a.c. sysfems with galvanically connected d.c. circuits having nominal
as well jas in unearthed IT d.c. systems with voltages up to 1 800
measuring principle.

NOTE 1 |IT systems are described in IEC 60364-4-41 amongst othe ata for a sdlection of

devices i} other standards should be noted.

NOTE 2 |Further information on insulation fault following dtandards:

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, 411.6, and IEC 60364-5-53:2001, §

2 Normative references

The foll
dated rg
referend

bwing referenced documents ar

indispensabls he application of this document. For
Iles\Kor u ted references, the latest editign of the
dments) wpplies.

IEC 60364-4- 41 2005, Lo < S icaNinstallations — Part 4-41: Protection for safety —
Protecti

IEC 60664-1, g ] % ¥or equipment within low-voltage systems —|Part 1:
Principle ]

IEC 606 g dtion for equ1pment W/th/n low-voltage systems — Part 3: Use of
coating, PH. 3

IEC 607
environ

roups of

IEC 60721-3-2, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3: Classification of groups of
environmental parameters and their severities — Section 2: Transportation

IEC 60721-3-3, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3-3: Classification of groups of
environmental parameters and their severities — Stationary use at weatherprotected locations

IEC 61010-1:2001, Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and
laboratory use — Part 1: General requirements

IEC 61326-2-4, Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use — EMC
requirements — Part 2-4: Particular requirements — Test configurations, operational conditions
and performance criteria for insulation monitoring devices according to IEC 61557-8 and for
equipment for insulation fault location according to IEC 61557-9
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IEC 61557-1:2007, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and
1 500 V d.c. — Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures — Part 1:
General requirements

IEC 61557-8:2007, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and
1 500 V d.c. — Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures — Part 8:
Insulation monitoring devices for IT systems

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 61557-1, in

IEC 61557-8and the fottowimg appty-

3.1
insulati

device gr combination of devices used for insulation fault locatiom

lon fault location system

fault location system is used in addition to an insulation monitoxing deyi

current

NOTE T

3.2

locating current

Iy,
r.m.s. v
process

hlue of the current that is injec
. The locating current can be gen€

— an independent locating

— an independent locating

— tca

3.3

during t

NOTE In
device to

3.4

value o

respon{

locating voItath

h be driven dire

the evaluating current or insulation resistance at which the evaluator respond

ifsulation

locating

location

injector

t source

le locating

s under

SpeCifieu conditions

NOTE Response sensitivity can either be a fixed threshold or a response curve.

3.5
insulati

on fault locator

device or part of a device for the location of the insulation fault

3.6

locating current sensor
sensor for the detection of the locating current used for the location of the insulation fault

3.7

locating current injector
device or part of a device, which function it is to inject the locating current in the IT system in

order to

locate the insulation fault
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3.8

passive locating current injector

locating current injector that generates the locating current directly from the system to be
monitored

3.9

active locating current injector

locating current injector that generates the locating current from a locating voltage source which
is independent from the system to be monitored

4 Requirements

The follpwing requirements as well as those given in IEC 61557-1 shall

4.1 Elquipment for insulation fault location

Equipment for insulation fault location shall be capable of loég sy m i well as
asymmetrical insulation faults in an IT system and to give a w . S ' sistance
in a parf of the installation falls below the response sensitiv

If equipent for insulation fault location has a self-te ' est shall not produce
an insulation fault to earth.

NOTE 1 [See also IEC 61557-8:2007, 4.1.
NOTE 2
NOTE 3

NOTE 4 [Insulation fault locatihg eff-te ity is not
necessary.

NOTE 5 |Insulation faut loca
location i de-energ

4.2 Response séq

ation fault

Insulatid rall be designed in such a manner that the response
sensitiv anufacturer will be met under the specified system conditigns, at a
total symnmetnical s leakage capacitance of 1 uF upstream the evaluating curreni sensor
(CrLo =1 WWwF acsording to Figure C.2).

Informati e influence of the system leakage capacitances higher than 1 uH on the
respon ityvas well as possible interference from the distribution system| on the
insulatiscln fault location process shall be stated by the manufacturer.

NOTE The total leakage capacitance is the sum of the leakage capacitances of all phase conductors, including the
neutral conductor to PE.

4.3 Warning device

Insulation fault location systems shall contain a visual warning device, which indicates if an
insulation fault is detected or allow connection to such a device for the indication of a fault. If
externally connectable audible signalling devices are provided, they may be fitted with a
resetting facility. In this case, after clearing a fault or resetting the device, the audible signal
shall sound if a new fault occurs.

4.4 Locating current I,

The maximum locating current /; shall be limited to 500 mA, r.m.s., to ensure that the locating
current does not produce touch voltages above the conventional voltage limit (50 V a.c., 120 V
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d.c.) under the first fault in the distribution system. The locating current shall not increase above
500 mA, r.m.s., under foreseeable component failures in the locating current injector. When the
locating current is adjustable, unintentional changes of the setting shall be prevented by suitable
means.

4.5 Locating voltage Uy,

If an active locating voltage or locating current is used, the locating voltage U shall be equal or
below 50 V a.c. or 120 V d.c. (see IEC 60364-4-41) under no load conditions.

If an active locating voltage U; above 50 V a.c. or 120 V d.c. is used the locating current shall not
exceed 3,5 mA a.c., (r.m.s.) or 10 mA d.c. through a pure resistance of 2 000 Q.

4.6 Illdication of the insulation value

When irfsulation fault location systems include means for the indicafion\of\the’igs atiog value,

the uncertainty of the indicated value shall be stated by the manufact

4.7 PE connection

Contrar d current

injector] i (FE). If

the inst otective

purposs

4.8

Insulatid gnces in

accordance with [IEC 60664 reepage

distancegs shall be selected

— overvoltage category

— polldgtion de

— pollgtion degree 0664-3.
NOTH 3 e ee 3 are
recon N

Where differ shall be

designe(d

4.9

Insulatign{fadlt locafion systems shall comply with the requirements for eIectronragnetic
compatihility (FMC) in accardance with IFC 61326-2-4

4.10 Additional requirements

Additional requirements for insulation fault location systems are listed in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Requirements for Insulation Fault Location Systems (IFL)

Requirements for type test

Requirements for routine tests

Response sensitivity

N

According to 6.1.

According to 6.2.2

Locating current I,

According to 6.1.

Not applicable

Locating voltage UL

According to 6.1.

Not applicable

Warning device

According to 6.2.3

Relative uncertainty of the
indicated insulation value ®

2
3
According to 6.1.4
According to 6.1.5

Not applicable

Locating current injector

According to 6.1.6

According to 6.2.4

Dielectric|test According to 6.1.7 According to(6.2.5
Electromggnetic compatibility According to 6.1.8 Not appl'cat}\e (‘\ \
Marking gnd operating instructions | According to 6.1.11 Acco@irﬁ\%\az \
Minimum jpermanently admissible | 1,15 x U, ot\applicakjé
nominal vpltage of the highest nominal voltage Uﬂb

A\

Climatic gnvironmental conditions

Operation: class 3k5
(IEC 60721-3-3: -5 °C to +

Transport: class 2k3
(IEC 60721-3-2: -25 °

DN

a8 Therg

at
ing

b .
U, ist

the voltages U  and U,
tructions.

operation temperatures between -5 °C gnd +4

€ Excep

5 Ma

5.1 Marki

In addit cordance with IEC 61557-1, the following information shall be
provide( location systems, if applicable.

511 70 s well as mark of origin or name of the manufacturer.

5.1.2 Type of IT system to be monitored (if the insulation fault focation system is designed for

a specific type of IT system).

5.1.3 Wiring diagram or number of the wiring diagram or number of the operating instructions.

5.1.4 Nominal system voltage U, or range of the nominal voltage.

5.1.5 Nominal value of the rated supply voltage Ug or range of the rated supply voltage.

5.1.6 Nominal frequency of the rated supply voltage Ug and the nominal voltage U, or working
range of frequencies for the rated supply voltage or nominal voltage.

5.1.7 Response sensitivity or range of response sensitivity under specified conditions

(see 4.2).



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1c3e442ebc46c90644fab61a06f5295f

61557-9 © IEC:2009 -1 -

5.1.8 The serial number, the year of manufacture or the type designation mandatory on the
outside and, if necessary, on the inside.

5.1.9 All data of 5.1 shall be indelibly marked on the insulation fault location system.

5.2 Operating instructions

The operating instructions shall state the following in addition to the statements given in
IEC 61557-1.

5.2.1 Maximum value of the locating voltage U; in case when it is independent from the voltage
in the system to be monitored.

5.2.2 Maximum value of the locating current /; in cases where it ig'i ndent from the
voltage [in the system to be monitored.

5.2.3 Response sensitivity.

524 71 , including
rated v ipterface
function|.

NOTE T (-5-1 and
IEC 6094f-5-

5.2.5 Wiri

5.2.6 | Age and
of the ty

5.2.7 | ds.
528 K

5.2.9 / ‘ 0 be monitored |nclud|ng any connected appllances might
be influ i current
devices

5.2.10 on fault
location|systéms,/if agplicable.

5.2.11 |l the insulation monitoring device is deactivated during the fault indication, it [shall be
explainedin the operating Instructions.

5.2.12 The maximum operating uncertainty for the response sensitivity under specified
conditions.

5.2.13 The maximum operating uncertainty for the indication of the insulation value, if
applicable.

6 Tests

The following tests in addition to those required according to IEC 61557-1 shall be executed
(see also Table 1).
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6.1 Type test

The type tests shall be carried out according to 6.1.1 to 6.1.12.

6.1.1 Response sensitivity of the insulation fault location system

The response sensitivity shall be tested at the lowest and at the highest value of the nominal
system voltage U, and of the rated supply voltage Ug and under the conditions of 4.2.

For this test, the insulation resistance shall be simulated as follows:

— single pole (from one phase of U,);

— symmetrically (same resistor from all phases of U,,).

The me jnuous or

fine-ste Beakage

capacits MQ and

a tolera itances.

During { brs. The

response sensitivity shall be determined at the Iower and_the™upps8 e of the

system itiviity shall

be dete rinciple

depends nsitivity

shall be

When th r/lty, the

tests Shf ustable

continu

The tes

The res

6.1.2

Complig

The locating ct : [ i i with an

insulatig ;

— If the lgeation current is driven directly from the system to be monitored or if an independent
Iocaring voltage source is used with a locating voltage equal or below 50 V a.c or 140 V d.c:

— set the voltage of the IT system to the maximum nominal system voltage of the device;

— connect an Ampere Meter (mA meter) between one phase conductor and the PE
conductor and measure the r.m.s value of the locating current. The measured value shall
not be higher than the value stated by the manufacturer in the operating instructions and
shall not be higher than 500 mA.

— If an independent locating voltage source is used with a locating voltage above 50 V a.c. or
120 V d.c.:

— connect a resistor of 2 kQ in series with an Ampere Meter (mA meter) between the
interconnected system terminals and the earth terminal and measure the r.m.s. current of
the locating current. The measured value shall not be higher than 3,5 mA a.c. (r.m.s.) or
10 mA d.c.
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6.1.3 Locating voltage U},
Compliance with 4.5 shall be verified, if applicable. The locating voltage is measured using a

voltmeter, which is connected between the connections of the locating current injector to the
system to be monitored and the PE conductor under no load condition.

6.1.4 Warning device

Compliance with the requirements given in 4.3 shall be verified.

6.1.5 Equipment for indication of the insulation value

Complighee—with-4-6-shal-be—veri

6.1.6 Locating current injector

Complignce with 4.4 shall be verified.

6.1.7 Dielectric test

Insulatign fault detection systems shall be tested in acetrdance

6.1.8

The ele

6.1.9

If provid BENSOr is

indicate
For this
6.1.10

Complig

6.1.11

Complign ction.

6.1.12 | Record ef the type test

The resllts’of the type test shall be documented.

6.2 Routine tests
6.2.1 General

Routine tests shall be carried out according to Table 1.

NOTE Engineering and statistical analyses may show that routine tests on each insulation fault location system may
not always be required, in which case sampling tests may be made instead. These tests should be carried out either
during the manufacturing process or at the end.

6.2.2 Response sensitivity

The response sensitivity shall be verified for compliance on each insulation fault location system.
The routine test shall be carried out in accordance with 6.1.1 and at the specified conditions of
4.2. In this test the following conditions apply:
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— room temperature (23 £ 3) °C at 1,0 times U, and 1,0 times Ug or the lowest and highest rated
value of U, and U for a device with several rated voltages or with a range of rated voltages;

— at a minimum of three settings including the minimum, the maximum and at a point in the
centre of the setting of the response sensitivity for devices with continuously adjustable
response sensitivity;

— at each step for devices with stepwise adjustment of the response sensitivity.

During this test, the limits shall be reduced to such a degree that the conditions in Table 1 are
met.

6.2.3 Warning device

Complignce with the requirements given in 4.3 shall be verified.

6.2.4 Self-test function

Complignce with 4.1 shall be verified.

6.2.5 Dielectric test

The dielectric test shall be performed in accordance 61010-1:2001.

6.2.6

Complig
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Annex A
(normative)

Equipment for insulation fault location in medical locations

A.1 Scope and object

This Annex A specifies the additional requirements for equipment for insulation fault location
which is used in unearthed IT a.c. systems of GROUP 2 medical locations in accordance with

IEC 60

64-7-710.

NOTE T
subclausq

A.2 Normative references

referend
referend

CISPR
disturbd

special

A3 1

For the
well as

A.3.1

equipm
specific
of GRO

A.3.2

he information and requirements specified here replace or supplement t

corregpondingxclg

s of the main text of this standard, as indicated.

response time

t?l
time red

uired-by instration fault location equipment to respond under the conditions of

uses and

br dated
h of the

nagnetic

ents for

dard, as

systems

A.4.5

A.3.3

GROUP 2 medical locations
medical locations, where applied parts are intended to be used in applications such as
intracardiac procedures, operating theatres and vital treatment, where discontinuity (failure) of
the supply can cause danger to life

NOTE An intracardiac procedure is a procedure, whereby an electrical conductor is placed within the cardiac zone of
a patient or is likely to come into contact with the heart, such conductor being accessible outside the patient's body.
In this context, an electrical conductor includes insulated wires, such as cardiac pacing electrodes or intracardiac
ECG-electrodes, or insulated tubes filled with conducting fluids.

[IEC 60364-7-710, 710.3.7]
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A.4 Requirements

The following requirements or modifications as well as those given in Clause 4 of this standard
shall apply.

A.4.1 Response sensitivity

The minimum response sensitivity shall be 50 kQ or U,/ 50 kQ at a total upstream leakage
capacitance (sum of the leakage capacitances of all phase conductors to ground) of 1 pF.

A.4.2 Locating current I},

The Ioc:lating current shall be limited to 1 mA r.m.s.

A.4.3 Locating voltage Uy,

If an acfjve locating voltage or locating current is used, the locatjr elow 25

V a.c. rym.s. or d.c. according to IEC 60364-7-710.

A.4.4 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

Equipment for insulation fault location in medical loca
in additijon with CISPR 11.

A.4.5 Response time ¢,

The response time under the condition

A.4.6 Indication

An indic@ation shall take

has begn detectei

A.5

Clause p

A.6

Clause

A.6.1

The response time ¢,; shall be tested at the nominal system voltage and at a total leakage
capacitance of 1 uF symmetrically distributed from all phase conductors upstream the
evaluating current sensor by suddenly reducing the insulation resistance from nearly infinity to
25 kQ. Table A.1 shows additional requirements applicable to equipment for insulation fault
location in medical locations. Table A.2 shows emission test for equipment for insulation fault
location in medical locations.
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Table A.1 — Additional requirements applicable to equipment
for insulation fault location in medical locations

Requirements for type tests Requirements for routine tests
Response sensitivity According to 6.1.1 and A.4.1 According to 6.2.2 and A.4.1
Locating current I According to 6.1.2 and A.4.2 Not applicable
Locating voltage UL According to 6.1.3 and A.4.3 Not applicable

Electromagnetic compatibility

According to 6.1.8 and A.4.4 (Table A.2) | Not applicable

Table A.2 — Emission test for equipment for insulation
fault location in medical locations

KT

Test Np. Access Test Specification Clas mm t\ Basic
\Istandard
Complete Radiated 30 MHz to 230 MHz 5& rited \ /| C[SPR 11
1 device disturbance 230 MHz to 1 000 M \ volta
emission
AY
Supply Conducted 150 kHz to 30 MHz t ra/ed CISPR 11
2 connections disturbance \B\\>Itage
and main emission

connections

9,

&

AT
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Annex B
(normative)

Portable equipment for insulation fault location

B.1 Scope and object

This Annex B specifies the additional requirements for portable equipment for insulation fault
location which is used in unearthed IT systems.

This portable equipment can be used instead or in combination with\|fixed equipment for
insulatign fault location.

NOTE Thpe information and requirements specified here replace or supplemeaqt tk uses and

subclausgs of the main text of this standard, as indicated.
B.2 Normative references

The follpwing referenced documents are indispens on of this Anpex. For
dated rgferences, only the edition cited applies. Fo 2 ferences, the latest edition of the
referenged document (including any am it i @

IEC 610 i i for measurement, confrol and
laboratd iremert 3t hand-held probe assemblies for
measur:

IEC 610
laboratd
current

electricglequipment for measurement, conirol, and
equirements for hand-held and hand-manjpulated

B.3 1

For the 3 the terms and definitions given in Clause 3 of this stanflard, as
well as

B.3.1

portabl ent for insulation fault location

equipment used fox temporary insulation fault location in IT systems instead of, or additionally,
to fixed jnstalled insulation fault location equipment. These devices should comply with Annex B

B.4 Requirements

The following requirements or modifications as well as those given in Clause 4 of this standard
shall apply.

B.4.1 Portable locating current sensors

If portable locating current sensors are used as evaluating current sensors, they shall comply
with IEC 61010-2-032.

The portable locating current sensors shall be current sensors type A according to
IEC 61010-2-032.
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B.4.2 Probe assemblies

If hand-held probe assemblies or assemblies for the connection of the portable devices to the

system to be monitored are used, they shall comply with IEC 61010-031.

The probe assemblies shall be type A according to IEC 61010-031.

B.5 Operating instructions

Clause 5 of this standard applies, as well as the additional subclauses.

B.5.1 [nformation on the influence of electromagnetic fields in the Vi
current pensor shall be included in the operating instructions.

B.5.2 |Information on the influence of the load current in the current carryi
to which the locating current sensor shall be applied shall He<inglude
instructions.

NOTE Irfformation should be added that in the case the locating cur
one singl¢ d.c. load current carrying conductor. It is possible, tha
after swit¢hing off the load current in the system.

B.6 Tests
Clause b of this standard applies except 6

B.6.1 Type tests

Clause |6 of this standard

considefed.

nity~qf the Jlocating

bsystem
perating

applied to
removed

g requirements of B.4 and B.5 ghall be
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Annex C
(informative)

Example of an insulation fault location system and

explanation of upstream / downstream leakage capacitances

Figure C.1 shows an example of an insulation fault location system.

—

IMD <\\\
NS

-

e }\N\
NN

IR

I

I

D
P LCS @27
LCS
._III — >
I

PIFL

Figure C.1 — Example of an insulation fault location system

IEC 2296/08
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Key
IMD
LCI
IFL

LCS

insulation monitoring device
locating current injector
insulation fault locator

locating current sensor

PIFL portable insulation fault locator

PLCS  portable locating current sensor

T T system transformer

I ocating current

Re nsulation resistance

NOTE 1 |An insulation fault location system usually consists of several functig

— insulation monitoring device according to IEC 61557-8;

— locating current injector, portable or permanently installed;

— locati e locating
curre

— insulg ed to the
insulg

These fun rated into

one devid 61557-8;

or into co

The locat e locating

current is ht injector

to the ma ent active

voltage o

NOTE 2 |IMD, LCI and\JFL f into one

single deyice.

NOTE 3 |PIFL may be g current

injector may be used.
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Figure C.2 shows an explanation of upstream/downstream leakage capacitance.

E———r el
LCS A\

o —_ 1 o
Downsjream \\( \\2/ Il e
— > \
oy R
Re I

Key IEC 2297/08
IMD
LCI
IFL
LCS ocating’ current&ensor
T T system transformer
Cl, leakage capacitance upstream of the evaluating current sensor
Clq leakage capacitance downstream of the evaluating current sensor
R insulation resistance

Figure C.2 — Explanation of upstream/downstream leakage capacitance
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE DANS LES RESEAUX
DE DISTRIBUTION BASSE TENSION de 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c —
DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE, DE MESURE OU
DE SURVEILLANCE DE MESURES DE PROTECTION -

Partie 9: Dispositifs de localisation de défauts
d'isolement pour réseaux IT

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation } i omposée
de I'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités Nationadx de . r objet de
favoriger la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de isati aines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI — entre autres activi i i iohales, des

Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificatjons Sacgessibles au\public (PAB) et des
Guidep (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur él ati 8 2 i 'éfudes, aux
travadx desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le Sujet traié Les organisations
internfptionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementaleg participent égalgment aux
travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisatian Intenti@e de Normalisation (ISO), $elon des

conditjons fixées par accord entre les deux o

iques représentent, dans la hesure du
Comités nationaux intérejssés sont

2) Les decisions ou accords officiels de la CEKconce
possiljle, un accord international sur les suje
reprégentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les ppblicati < a 8CO manatlons internationales et elles sont agréées
comm raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assU ; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éven ite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans ' g i ite i ioNn les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesu ible, & i e a e Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications pationales
et régJ i . ion de la CEI et toute publication nationale ou|régionale
corre i

5) La CEl n’ 2 o)\ mgrquage valant indication d’approbation et n’engagé pas sa
respo ilité 8 g S és/conformes a une de ses publications.

6) Il conyi 5 ubili \ qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette pdyblication.

7) Aucun putée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou maphdataires,
y com b les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux gle la CEl,
pour tput sjidice S cas¥de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage dg quelque
naturg's ) ecte ouindirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les[dépenses
décou d ication ou’de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de toute autre Publication|de la CEl,
ou au i

8) L'attemtion'est attirée_sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pyblications
référepcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des eléments de la présente publication CEI peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas
avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété ou de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme Internationale CEI 61557-9 a été établie par le comité d'études 85 de la CEI:
Equipement de mesure des grandeurs électriques et électromagnétiques.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiere édition parue en 1999. Elle constitue une
révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) le domaine d’application a été complété;
b) la section sur les «références normatives» a été complétée;
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c)
d)
e)
f)
9)
h)
i)
)

I’Article 3 «Termes et définitions» a été complété;

les exigences ont été révisées;

le marquage et les instructions de fonctionnement ont été révisés;
I’Article 6 «Essais» a été révisé;

le Tableau 1 a été révisé;

I’Annexe A a été ajoutée;

I’Annexe B a été ajoutée;

I’Annexe C a été ajoutée.

Le texte de la présente norme est issu des documents suivants:

Le rapp

A

FDIS Rapport de vote
85/337/FDIS 85/341/RVD \

brt de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donn t mtio sutle vo

abouti & I'approbation de cette norme.

e ayant

La prés

Une list Sécurité
électriqd spositifs
de contn yresdeprdtection, peut étre consultée sur le site
web de Ja CEI.

Le comité a décidé que date de
mainte onnées

ance indighé
relative$ a la pu i

e reconduite;
* suppfi
e remp
e amen
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SECURITE ELECTRIQUE DANS LES RESEAUX
DE DISTRIBUTION BASSE TENSION de 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c —
DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE, DE MESURE OU
DE SURVEILLANCE DE MESURES DE PROTECTION -

Partie 9: Dispositifs de localisation de défauts
d'isolement pour réseaux IT

1 Domaine d'application

La prés¢nte partie de la CEl 61557 définit les exigences particuliéres/apphcables ispositifs
de localisation de défauts d'isolement qui, indépendamment du pri Clp euvent
localisef les défauts d'isolement des parties de réseaux IT c.a. réseaux
IT c.a. fon mis a la terre comprenant des circuits a courant =nt dont
les tensjons nominales sont égales ou inférieures a 1 000 \ geaux IT
c.c. non mis a la terre dont les tensions nominales son c.C.
NOTE 1 choix des
appareils| des indications supplémentaires sont données da

NOTE 2 |D’autres informations sur la localisation du dé i \ euyent étre trouvées dans Ids normes
suivantes} la CEl 60364-4-41 :2005, 411.6 et la GEI 60%

2 Réfiérences normatives

Les doguments de référe S Ui S D ' icati présent
document. Pour les réference S(ER 2ditj itée s' i . 2férenices non
datées, i yentuels
amendements).

CEI 60364-4-41:208Q N\ St : j je 4-41: on pour
assurer Scuriteé 0N™¢

CEI 608 g basse
tension

CEIl 60464-3,8qordination de I'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) g basse
tension |- Partie 3\ Utllisation de revétement, d'empotage ou de moulage pour la protection
contre la\pQHution

CEI 60721-3-1, Classification des conditions d'environnement — Partie 3: Classification des
groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités — Section 1: Stockage

CEI 60721-3-2, Classification des conditions d’environnement — Partie 3: Classification des
groupements des agents d’environnement et de leurs sévérités — Section 2: Transport

CEI 60721-3-3, Classification des conditions d’environnement — Partie 3-3: Classification des
groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités — Utilisation a poste fixe,
protégé contre les intempéries

CEI 61010-1:2001, Regles de sécurité pour appareils électriques de mesurage, de régulation et
de laboratoire — Partie 1: Prescriptions générales
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CEIl 61326-2-4, Matériel électrique de mesure, de commande et de laboratoire — Exigences
relatives a la CEM — Part 2-4: Exigences particulieres — Configurations d’essai, conditions de
fonctionnement et criteres d’aptitude a la fonction pour les dispositifs de surveillance d’isolation
en accord avec la CEI 61557-8 et pour les équipements de localisation de défaut d’isolation en
accord avec la CEl 61557-9

CEI 61557-1:2007, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension de
1000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. — Dispositifs de contréle, de mesure ou de surveillance de mesures
de protection — Partie 1: Exigences générales

CEI 61557-8:2007, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension de
1000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. — Dispositifs de contréle, de mesure ou de surveillance de mesures
de protdction — Partie 8. Contréleurs d'isolement pour réseaux IT

3 Termmes et définitions

Pour le$ besoins de ce document, les termes et définitions dg 57-1, la

CEIl 61557-8, ainsi que les suivants s’appliquent.

3.1
systémp de localisation de défaut d’isolement

instrument ou combinaison d’instruments utilisé olement
dans leg sati plément
d’un contréleur d'isolement. Il injecteNun cc 3 terre et
localise|les défauts d'isolement

NOTE L

3.2

courant de localisatignr

Iy,

valeur dfficace du sours ndant la
phase de Iocalis.

— une
— une

— il pe

3.3
tension
Uy,
valeur dfficace de ension présente sur les bornes de mesure de l'injecteur du codlirant de
localisafion“pendant la mesure lorsque I'appareil dispose d'une source indépendante deTcourant
de localisation ou de tension de localisation

NOTE Dans un réseau de distribution hors tension et dépourvu de défaut, il s'agit de la tension qui se trouve entre
les bornes de I'injecteur du réseau a surveiller et les bornes pour la connexion au conducteur PE.

3.4

sensibilité de déclenchement

valeur du courant d'évaluation ou de la résistance d'isolement a laquelle le localisateur réagit
dans des conditions données

NOTE La sensibilité de déclenchement peut étre soit a seuil fixe soit une courbe de réponse.

3.5
localisateur de défaut d’isolement
appareil ou partie d’appareil destiné a la localisation du défaut d’isolement
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3.6

capteur de courant de localisation

capteur pour la détection du courant de localisation utilisé pour la localisation de défauts
d'isolement

3.7

injecteur de courant de localisation

appareil ou partie d’'un appareil dont la fonction est d’injecter le courant de localisation dans le
réseau IT afin de localiser le défaut d'isolement

3.8
injecteur de courant de localisation passif

injecteuf de courant de Tocalisation qui génére Te courant de Tocalisation difectement a partir du
systémg a contrbler

3.9
injecteur de courant de localisation actif
injecteur de courant de localisation qui génére le courant de localisationg pa urce de
tension O

4 Exigences

Les exig iquer.
4.1 Dispositifs de localisation de défauts\d

Les disq dans un
réseau [T, tant ner un
avertissement, si la résista i lessous
de la sensibilité de décle

Si le digpositif dIi celle-ci
ne doit pas produire

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

NOTE 3 ndication.
NOTE 4 e iSation de défauts d'isolement peuvent posséder une fonction d’auto-test. La vgrification
de la sengibilité_de-de hement n’est pas nécessaire.

NOTE 5 |Les(dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement munis d’'une source de courant de localisation actiye peuvent

. " P . . . » \ .
ega|emen Stre utilisds DO la lgcalisation-de-défauts-dlisclement-dans-les Q\chfamac hors-tension-

4.2 Sensibilité de déclenchement

Les dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement doivent étre congus de telle sorte qu'ils
soient en mesure de satisfaire la sensibilité de déclenchement indiquée par le fabricant dans les
conditions de réseau spécifiées, pour une capacité de fuite totale symétrique au réseau de 1 uF
en amont de la sonde du courant d’évaluation (C;, = 1 uF, C; 4 = 0 uF selon la Figure C.2).

Le constructeur doit fournir des informations relatives a l'influence des capacités de fuite du
réseau supérieures a 1 uF sur la sensibilité de déclenchement ainsi que l'influence des possibles
perturbations du réseau de distribution sur la recherche des défauts.

NOTE La capacité de fuite totale est la somme des capacités de fuite de tous les conducteurs de phase, y compris
le conducteur de neutre au PE.
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4.3 Dispositif d’avertissement

Les dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement doivent comporter un dispositif d'alerte
visuel, qui indique si un défaut d'isolement est détecté ou permet la connexion a un tel dispositif
pour l'indication d’'un défaut. Si des dispositifs de signalisation sonores a raccorder de
I’extérieure sont fournis, ils peuvent étre équipés d’un dispositif de réinitialisation. Dans ce cas,
aprés le nettoyage d’'un défaut ou la réinitialisation du dispositif, le signal sonore doit retentir si
un nouveau défaut se produit.

4.4 Courant de localisation I},

Le courant de Iocal|sat|on maX|maI I d0|t étre I|m|te a 500 mA, valeur efflcace pour s'assurer

que le a tension
limite cd nvenhonnelle (50 Vc.a, 120 Vc.c) sous le premler défaut dans le réseau de ribution.
Le cour| our des
défailla - Lefsque le
courant|de localisation est réglable, les changements involontaire S ye doivent étre

empéchiés par des moyens adaptés.

4.5 Fension de localisation Uy,

Si une fension de localisation active ou un courant de Ioc i utilisé, la terfsion de
localisation UL d0|t etre inférieure ou égale a 50 V ¢.a. .C. gir la CEl 60364-4-41)
dans les

Si une tensi isati i SEri . 0 V c.c est utilisée, le|courant
de local ion & 3Si C e doitpas étre supérieur a 3,5 mAc.a.,

4.6

Lorsqu€ isolement incluent des moyens pour jndiquer
la valeu indiquée doit étre énoncée par le fabricant.

4.7

Contrait indi donnéeés dans la CEl 61557-1, la connexion du condudteur PE
des dispositifs ' défauts d'isolement (injecteur de courant de localisation) est
une liaig S re traitée comme la mise a la terre fonctionnelle (Fk). Si le
systémeg @ 8 défauts d'isolement posséde des parties accessibles qui sonpt mises
a la terf jes\besoins de protection, ces connexions doivent étre traitées comme des
connexi S i

4.8 Lighes de fuite et distances d’isolement

Les systémes de localisation de défauts d'isolement doivent avoir des lignes de fuite et des
distances d’isolement minimales conformément aux normes CEIl 60664-1 et CElI 60664-3 ou
uniquement a la CEl 61010-1. Les lignes de fuite et les distances d’isolement doivent étre
choisies conformément a

— la catégorie de surtension lll,

— au degré de pollution 2, et

— au degré de pollution 1 pour les circuits a I'intérieur du boitier qui sont couverts selon la
CEI 60664-3.

NOTE Pour les parties accessibles de I'extérieur du boitier, des lignes de fuite, de degré de pollution 3, sont
recommandées pour résister a des exigences environnementales plus élevées.

Si différentes tensions sont utilisées dans un dispositif, les lignes de fuite et les distances
d’isolement doivent étre congues pour la tension la plus élevée.
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Les systémes de localisation de défauts d'isolement doivent étre conformes aux exigences
relatives a la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) selon la CEIl 61326-2-4.

4.10 Exigences additionnelles

Des exigences complémentaires pour les systemes de localisation de défaut d'isolement sont
données dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Exigences applicables aux dispositifs
de Localisation de Défauts d'Isolement (IFL)

Exigences pour I’essai de type

'ge?lc S ur\hiévssais
mdivi e

Sensibil

té de déclenchement

Conformément a 6.1.1

Conforéiment 2:6.2%2 /

Courant

de localisation I

\

Conformément a 6.1.2

S gdRueves

Tension

de localisation U

<

Conformément a 6.1.3

N&L{ppliqﬁﬁ pas

Disposit

f d’avertissement

Conformément a 6.1.4

%on&r%mént 46.2.3

Incertitu
d'isolem

He relative de la valeur
ent indiquée @

Conformément a 6.1.5

Ne\sa;}plique pas

Injecteur]

de courant de localisation

N\ JAS
Confor?a’éﬁ}inté 6 > ( L)

/éonformément a6.2.4

Essai di

Blectrique

Contormaemte 317\

Conformément a 6.2.5

Compatipilité électromagnétique

Conform e ta 6 8

Ne s'applique pas

fonction

Marquades et instructions de

hement

Conform(ine@ 1\?\\)

Conformément a 6.2.6

Tension

admissil

nominale minimale
le en permanenc

\( 15 x U,
sioho a plus élevée U

Ne s'applique pas

Conditiohs cIimatic@m jantes

del
i clas e 3k5
CEI -3:-5°Ca+45°C)°

spoft: classe 2k3
C 721-3-2: -25 °C a +70 °C)
—Stagckage: classe 1k4

(CEI 60721-3-1: -25 °C a +55 °C)

st*éval

7 et les capacités de fuite C,

seAdans les conditions de 4.5 et en outre:

st.Jastension entre phases dans un systéme triphasé ou la tension entre la phase et le neutre

indiquées par le fabricant dans les instrugtions de

dans un

syst

L 2
ST TMuTtiupiiasc.

A I’exception de la condensation et la formation de glace.

5

5.1

Outre le marquage défini dans la CEl 61557-1,

Marquage

Marquage et instructions de fonctionnement

les systémes de localisation de défauts

d’isolement doivent porter les informations suivantes, si applicable.

5.1.1

Type de dispositif ainsi que la plaque d’origine ou le nom du constructeur.
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5.1.2 Type du réseau IT a surveiller (si le systeme de localisation de défauts d’isolement est
congu pour un type spécifique de réseau IT).

5.1.3 Schéma de cablage ou numéro du schéma de cablage ou numéro des instructions de
fonctionnement.

5.1.4 Tension nominale du réseau U,, ou plage de la tension nominale.

5.1.5 Valeur nominale de la tension d’alimentation assignée Ug ou plage de fonctionnement de
la tension d’alimentation assignée.

5.1.6 Fréguence-nrominale-delatension-dalimentationassignée{t—e
ou plage de travail des fréquences pour la tension d'alimentation a
nominale.

inale U,
tension

5.1.7 $ensibilité de déclenchement ou plage de la sensibilité~de\d tgdans les
conditions spécifiées (voir 4.2).

5.1.8 Numéro de série, I'année de fabrication ou la dé 1 ; S bire sur
'extérielur et, si nécessaire, a l'intérieur.

5.1.9 Toutes les données de 5.1 doivent étre mar téme de

localisation de défauts d’isolement.

5.2 Instructions de fonctionnement

Outre lgls indications spécifiées dans la\CElI ' doivent
fournir Ies informations sui

5.2.1 aleur maximal ante de

la tensign dans Ie:és
5.2.2 VYaleur max < Igealisation /; dans le cas ou il est indéependant de la
tension|dans le ré&

5.2.3 §

5.24 |
d'avertigsen
assignég et )

techniques de l'interface pour le raccordement d'un dispositif
dmprenant la tension et le courant assignés, la tension d’isplement
de la fonction d’interface.

NOTE Ppur'es circuits de contact, il convient que les données soient conformes a la CEI 61810-2 ou a la
CEI 60947-5-1 et a la CEl 60947-5-4.

5.2.5 Schéma de cablage si celui-ci n’est pas indiqué sur les appareils conformément a 5.1.3.

5.2.6 Les informations relatives a l'influence des capacités de fuite du réseau, de la tension du
réseau et du type de réseau de distribution sur la sensibilité de déclenchement.

5.2.7 Tension de localisation conformément a 6.1.7 et conformité aux normes de compatibilité
électromagnétique correspondantes.

5.2.8 Description fonctionnelle du systeme de localisation de défauts d’isolement.

5.2.9 Une indication selon laquelle le systéme a surveiller comprenant tous les appareils
raccordés pourrait étre influencé par les systémes de localisation de défauts d’isolement, par
exemple influence sur les dispositifs a courants résiduels (RCD).
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5.2.10 Une indication selon laquelle les dispositifs de surveillance de I'isolement peuvent étre
influencés par les systemes de localisation de défauts d’isolement, si applicable.

5.2.11 Si le dispositif de surveillance de l'isolement est désactivé pendant la recherche du
défaut, cela doit faire I'objet d'une explication dans les instructions de fonctionnement.

5.2.12 L’incertitude maximale de fonctionnement pour la sensibilité de déclenchement dans
les conditions spécifiées.

5.2.13 L’incertitude maximale de fonctionnement pour I'indication de la valeur d’isolement, si
applicable.

6 Esslais

Outre Ids essais indiqués dans la CEl 61557-1, les essais suivants doivent.étréeffectyés (voir

également le Tableau 1).

6.1 Essai de type

Les esshis de type doivent étre réalisés conforméme 1a6.1.12.

6.1.1 ement

La sensjbilité S it é ) 8ssais avec la valeur la plus basse et
la plus € - ] gnée Ug
dans les

Pour ce

— unip

— symg

Le dispd ign lente,
continug nnexion
des cap aude d tr|but|on conformement a 4.2. Pour réaliser la signulation
des capacités asistance
d'isolement est d'au Q et dont la limite de la tolérance est de £10 % au maximum

Lors d d'essai
connec pour la
valeur la plus basse gqle pour la valeur la plus élevée de la tenS|on du réseau a surveiller, en
diminuapt progresswement Ies reS|stances d'essai. :loit étre

détermirée olaires.
Si le principe de mesure depend de la grandeur de la capamte de fU|te du réseau de distribution,
la sensibilité de déclenchement spécifiée doit étre vérifiée en ajoutant des condensateurs en
palier.

Lorsque le systéme de localisation de défauts d'isolement est équipé d’une sensibilité de
déclenchement réglable, les essais doivent étre réalisés tant pour la valeur la plus basse que pour la
valeur la plus élevée pour une valeur réglable de fagon continue et a toutes les valeurs pour les
sensibilités de déclenchement sélectionnables fixes.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés dans les conditions climatiques ambiantes du Tableau 1.

La sensibilité de déclenchement doit é&tre comparée avec les valeurs indiquées par le fabricant.
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6.1.2  Courant de localisation I

La conformité aux exigences données en 4.4 et 4.5 doit étre vérifiée.

Le courant de localisation doit étre mesuré dans un réseau IT sans capacité de fuite et avec une
résistance d’'isolement >100 MQ comme suit:

— Sile courant de localisation est fourni directement a partir du réseau a surveiller ou si une
source indépendante de tension de localisation est utilisée avec une tension de localisation
inférieure ou égale a 50 V c.a. ou 120 V c.c:

— mettre la tension du réseau IT au maximum de la tension nominale du réseau du

dispositif;

— RBrancher un ampeéeremetre (indication en mA) entre un conducteur e et le
gonducteur PE et mesurer la valeur efficace du courant de/ocalisati valeur
mesurée ne doit pas étre supérieure a la valeur indiquée Pa ans les
[

— Si upe source indépendante de tension de localisation es sion de

localisation supérieure a 50 V c.a. ou 120 V c.c:

gonnecter une résistance de 2 kQ en série avec un_anmpé ' A) entre
les bornes connectées entre elles du réseau g 3 A valeur
gfficace du courant de localisation. La valeur 2 i rea3,5
mA c.a. (efficace) ou 10 mA c.c.

6.1.3

a tension de localisation est megurée en
exions de l'injecteur de coyrant de

La confd
utilisant
localisa

6.1.4

La conf

6.1.5

La conf

6.1.6

La conf

6.1.7

Les systemes de defeciion de defauts disolement doivent eire tesies conformement a la
CEI 61010-1.

6.1.8 Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

La compatibilité électromagnétique doit étre soumise aux essais conformément a la
CEl 61326-2-4.

6.1.9 Perte de la liaison du capteur de courant de localisation

Le cas échéant, il doit étre vérifié que la perte de la connexion vers le capteur de courant de
localisation soit indiquée selon 4.1.

Pour cet essai, l'interruption et le court-circuit du raccordement doivent étre simulés.
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6.1.10 Exigences supplémentaires

La conformité aux exigences données en 4.6, 4.7, 4.8 et en 4.10 doit étre vérifiée.

6.1.11 Marquage et instructions de fonctionnement

La conformité aux exigences données en 5.1 et en 5.2 doit étre vérifiée par inspection visuelle.

6.1.12 Enregistrement de I’essai de type

Les résultats de I'essai de type doivent étre enregistrés.

6.2 ESsais individuels de série

6.2.1 Généralités

Les esshis individuels de série doivent étre effectués conformém

NOTE Dis études d’'ingénierie et des analyses statistiques peuvent proyx ssais\indivi B série ne
sont pas [toujours nécessaires pour chaque contréleur d'isolement, auglel ca X bvent étre
réalisés. Il convient de réaliser tous les essais individuels de série soif penda 5 2 bit a la fin.

6.2.2 Sensibilité de déclenchement

psitif de
mément
livantes

La sengdibilité de déclenchement doit
localisation de défauts d'isolement. L&
a 6.1.1|et dans les conditions spécifi
s’appliguent:

— température ambiante 3 e fois Ug ou la valeur assignég la plus
basge et la plus élevé ) signées
Ou avec une gamme

—  pour boint au
milig ibiité éclepchement pour les dispositifs dont la sensibilité de
décl & ¢

— a ch bilité de
décl

Pendan nies par

le Tabl€g

6.2.3

La conformjté’aux exigences données en 4.3 doit étre vérifiée.

6.2.4 Fonction d’auto-test

La conformité aux exigences données en 4.1 doit étre vérifiée.

6.2.5 Essai diélectrique

L’essai diélectrique doit étre réalisé conformément a ’Annexe F de la CEI 61010-1:2001.

6.2.6 Marquage et instructions de fonctionnement

La conformité a 5.1 doit étre vérifiée par inspection visuelle.
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Annexe A
(normative)

Dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement
dans les locaux a usages médicaux

A.1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente Annexe A spécifie les exigences additionnelles pour le dispositif de localisation de
défauts d'isolement utilisé dans des réseaux IT c.a. non mis a la terre des locaux a usages
médicayx de GROUPE 2 selon la CEIl 60364-7-710.

NOTE Lgs informations et les exigences définies ici remplacent ou complétent Jés
corresporjdants du texte principal de la présente norme, comme indiqué.

rticles eles agraphes

A.2 Références normatives

résente
nges non
entuels

Les dod
Annexe
datées,
amendements).

CISPR
Caractéyi

trique —
e

CEIl 60364-7-710:2002, Insta//at/ons él p jie 7- I Re oour les
installatj

A.3 Termes et déf

Pour leg besoin 3 dela

présentgé norme, a

A.3.1
dispositifs de alisatje o alts d'isolement dans les locaux a usages médicaux

apparei ation de défauts d'isolement destiné a situer les |défauts
d'isolen des locaux a usages médicaux de GROUPE 2. Il convjent que
ces appg es avec la présente Annexe A

A.3.2
temps Te réponse

tal
temps exigé par le dispositif de localisation de défauts d'isolement pour répondre dans les

conditions de A.4.5

A.3.3

locaux a usages médicaux de GROUPE 2

locaux a usages medicaux dans lesquels les parties appliquées sont destinées a étre utilisées
dans des applications telles qu’actes intracardiaques, champs opératoires et traitements vitaux
ou la discontinuité (défaillance) de I'alimentation peut entrainer des dangers pour la vie

NOTE Un acte intracardiaque est un acte pour lequel un conducteur électrique est placé dans le coeur d'un patient
ou est susceptible d'entrer en contact avec le coeur, ce conducteur étant accessible a I'extérieur du corps du patient.
Dans ce contexte, les conducteurs électriques comprennent les fils isolés tels que les électrodes des stimulateurs ou
les électrodes intracardiaques pour les ECG (électrocardiographies), ou les tubes isolés remplis de fluides
conducteurs.

[CEI 60364-7-710, 710.3.7]
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A.4 Exigences

Les exigences ou modifications suivantes, ainsi que celles énoncées dans I'Article 4 de la
présente norme doivent s’appliquer.

A.4.1 Sensibilité de déclenchement

La sensibilité de déclenchement minimale doit étre de 50 kQ ou U, / 50 kQ pour une capacité de
fuite totale de 1 uF en amont (somme des capacités de fuite de tous les conducteurs de phase
vers la terre).

A.4.2 _Courant de localisation It

Le courgnt de localisation doit étre limité a 1 mA en valeur efficace.

A.4.3 Tension de localisation Uy,
Si une fension de localisation active ou un courant de loc S kili sion de

localisafion U, doit étre inférieure a 25V c.a., en valeur ent a la
CEI 60364-7-710.

A.4.4 Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM

Le matériel pour la localisation de défadts\d’isofex AUX 3 2dicaux doit
étre confforme a la CEIl 61326-2-4 et enoutre

A.4.5 | Temps de réponse ¢,

Le tempgs de réponse dang

A.4.6 Indication

Une ind|cation d@/

nt a été

L’Articlg ‘6%de la présente norme s’applique. De plus, les exigences de A.4 doivent étre
considérées.

A.6.1 Essais de type

Le temps de réponse ¢,; doit étre soumis a des essais a la tension nominale du systeme et a une
capacité de fuite totale de 1 uF distribuée symétriquement a partir de tous les conducteurs de
phase en amont de la sonde du courant d’évaluation en réduisant brusquement la résistance
d'isolement de presque linfini a 25kQ. Le Tableau A.1 représente les exigences
supplémentaires applicables aux systémes de localisation de défauts d’isolement dans les
locaux a usages médicaux. Le Tableau A.2 représente I'essai d’émission pour les systémes de
localisation de défauts d’isolement dans les locaux a usages médicaux.
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